
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 01, 2016

SPECIAL, 2/1/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 01, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 01, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 01, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 01st day of February 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Jury Impaneling room, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1085 Pearl Street,
Beaumont, Texas. Until further notice.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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February 01, 2016

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and possibly approve a land survey and appraisal of County
property located off Viterbo Road known as “Precinct 2 Rock Yard.”

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AGRILIFE EXTENSION:

2. Consider and possibly approve the appointment, by Dale Fritz, Ph.D-
Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service, of Mr. David Oates as the
Horticulture Agent in the Jefferson County Extension Office, effective
February 8, 2016.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

3. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Lease Agreement with The Monk Law Firm and
Jefferson County for office space at the Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 - purchase
two computers.

114-0409-431-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $2,850.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $2,850.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget amendment - County Court at Law II -
additional cost for indigent defense.

120-2052-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $60,000.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $60,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Regular County Bills check #416733 through check #416994.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

7. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Jefferson County Family
Drug Treatment Court to apply for grant funds from The Foundation of
Southeast Texas for the project period May 1, 2016 through April 31,
2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and possibly approve out-of-state travel expense for Jefferson
County Judge to Pittsburgh, PA, March 16-18, 2016 to attend the 81st
North American Wildlife and Natural Resources Conference.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Resolution Giving Approval to Buckner Retirement Services, Inc. to
enter an agreement with the Tarrant County Cultural Education Facilities
Finance Corporation for the sale and deliver of bonds for the purposes of
financing and refinancing health facilities pursuant to the Health
Facilities Development Act, Chapter 221, Texas Health and Safety Code.
(This is for the expansion of senior living communities for Buckner’s
Calder Woods and Jefferson County will have no liability for the bonds.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for Robbie Griffin  for 33
years of dedicated service as an employee of Jefferson County  Pct # 1
Road and Bridge and wishes him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

11. Consider and possibly approve the hiring of an Automotive Mechanic
for the Service Center at 115% of the salary range. 

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

12. Immediately following Commissioners’ Court- Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
§ 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that
may require litigation.

Action: TABLED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-01-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                18.16     416852
                                                                            18.16**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               55.27     416782
M&D SUPPLY                                            153.85     416813
MUNRO'S                                                33.00     416818
AT&T                                                   63.50     416842
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,076.36     416851
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     416886
EDDIE ARNOLD                                          499.78     416910
                                                                         1,882.25**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S                                                18.45     416818
RITTER @ HOME                                          26.79     416834
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      220.84     416909
DOGGETT HEAVY MACHINERY LLC                         1,736.80     416941
                                                                         2,002.88**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                               201.64     416799
AT&T                                                   78.43     416842
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             43.44     416850
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,308.45     416851
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                      197.73     416857
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .26     416870
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER STERLING                        519.14     416913
P&P RENTALS AND SUPPLY                                113.86     416966
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                      192.99     416987
                                                                         2,655.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,752.04     416776
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     416785
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                           183.39     416802
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   95.77     416808
M&D SUPPLY                                             63.81     416813
MUNRO'S                                                64.02     416818
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                             2,061.05     416823
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                      42.00     416825
FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                     99.00     416832
WHEELER TRUCK BODY EQUIPMENT                          125.00     416858
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                    47.90     416861
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     416870
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.51     416886
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           73.32     416887
A-1 MACHINE & HYDRAULIC                               210.00     416932
LESTER SMITH INSURANCE                                 71.00     416964
                                                                         4,919.93**
ENGINEERING FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                25.25     416852
WHITE REPROGRAPHICS                                    77.30     416859
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     416886
                                                                           102.97**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                  34.55     416760
ENTERGY                                               368.66     416799
M&D SUPPLY                                            143.95     416813
                                                                           547.16**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          435.82     416821
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          63.37     416838
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     416870
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,729.40     416886
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     416944
                                                                         2,580.63*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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                                    02-01-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.73     416886
                                                                             1.73*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          364.66     416821
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     416841
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.70     416886
                                                                           397.31*
COUNTY CLERK

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,472.24     416808
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                               4.50     416810
OFFICE DEPOT                                          158.24     416821
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         64.20     416853
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          225.66     416886
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES                     2,795.00     416959
                                                                         4,719.84*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 487.00     416790
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             600.00     416796
OFFICE DEPOT                                          127.84     416821
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.09     416886
THOMAS O. MOSES                                       500.00     416915
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     416916
GRACE NICHOLS                                         500.00     416928
GRACE NICHOLS                                       1,600.00     416929
FRANCES BLAIR BETHEA                                  500.00     416936
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,600.00     416937
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     416960
T PHILLIP BRENT                                       500.00     416992
                                                                         7,036.51*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.50     416886
                                                                            15.50*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           58.74     416821
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          258.44     416886
                                                                           317.18*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,373.68     416824
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          40.00     416849
                                                                         1,413.68*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          130.90     416886
                                                                           130.90*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     416764
CASA                                               30,000.00     416783
COUNTY JUDGES & COMM. ASSN. OF TX                   2,600.00     416791
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   60.00     416808
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     416811
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            488.54     416846
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,413.81     416905
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,665.46     416944
DYNAMEX INC                                           192.10     416968
                                                                        71,446.66*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     416764
OFFICE DEPOT                                          396.52     416821
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     416881
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                           22,396.05     416923
                                                                        22,904.55*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            755.50     416868
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          360.15     416886
                                                                         1,115.65*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THE EXAMINER                                           57.00     416794
OFFICE DEPOT                                          189.58     416821
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            659.83     416868
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          137.72     416886
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           37.13     416888
ABSOLUTE PRINT SOLUTIONS                              932.65     416953
LANGUAGE USA INC                                      306.00     416985
                                                                         2,319.91*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          594.70     416781
LEAH HAYES                                            350.00     416803
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,026.69     416821
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      49.00     416845
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          51.00     416849
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            193.03     416868
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          401.00     416886
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       250.00     416895
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,586.68     416961
LOGAN CAMPBELL                                        309.00     416977
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     416981
ROBERT SCOTT                                          309.00     416990
                                                                         6,191.10*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          290.60     416821
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          256.55     416886
                                                                           547.15*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  2,437.50     416777
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       329.80     416854
JOHN D WEST                                           900.00     416874
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.15     416886
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     600.00     416908
                                                                         4,274.45*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.68     416821
                                                                            82.68*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.99     416886
                                                                             4.99*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           73.12     416821
                                                                            73.12*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

TODD W. LEBLANC                                       800.00     416768
JOHN E MACEY                                          900.00     416814
PENGAD                                                 37.55     416826
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     416833
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.72     416886
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     416898
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    2,000.00     416972
                                                                         5,313.27*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                       1,050.00     416767
ANITA F. PROVO                                        112.50     416831
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                 1,050.00     416919
                                                                         2,212.50*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         325.00     416766
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                         75.00     416774
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     416793
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         525.00     416801
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,100.00     416831
CHARLES ROJAS                                         375.00     416869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     416886
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JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                      75.00     416908
RONALD PLESSALA                                       500.00     416924
MICHAEL WALZEL                                        500.00     416930
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     416946
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               325.00     416952
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                  750.00     416969
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      650.00     416972
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     416974
DANE DENNISON                                       1,000.00     416975
MELANIE AIREY                                         500.00     416982
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       575.00     416986
                                                                         7,750.49*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.06     416886
                                                                            16.06*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.34     416886
                                                                             1.34*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          63.22     416804
POSTMASTER                                            845.00     416829
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         165.00     416844
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .31     416870
                                                                         1,073.53*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           60.40     416821
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.35     416886
                                                                            95.75*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   30.64     416842
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     416870
                                                                            30.80*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  543.50     416960
                                                                           543.50*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           32.84     416889
                                                                            32.84*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  711.08     416808
JOHN E MACEY                                          300.00     416814
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     416833
CHARLES ROJAS                                         350.00     416869
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.54     416886
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     416908
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     416934
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      250.00     416972
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     416976
                                                                         2,671.62*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     416769
DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     416778
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     416830
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 250.00     416837
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.54     416886
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        250.00     416891
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     416958
                                                                         1,517.54*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          240.61     416821
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      126.96     416881
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.77     416886
                                                                           370.34*
MEDIATION CENTER
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.49     416886
JEFFERSON COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION                      500.00     416957
TEXAS CREDENTIALING ASSOCIATION                       125.00     416979
                                                                           632.49*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       17.07     416770
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      576.44     416839
S.E. TEXAS LAW ENFORCEMENT COUNCIL                     72.00     416840
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            449.92     416868
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .34     416870
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,153.17     416884
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,309.09     416886
FIVE STAR FEED                                        179.45     416903
CODE BLUE POLICE SUPPLY                               924.00     416907
ACCESSDATA                                          4,722.00     416925
                                                                        11,403.48*
CRIME LABORATORY

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    360.44     416836
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.96     416882
CERILLIANT                                            128.75     416899
CLAN LAB INVESTIGATING CHEMISTS                        50.00     416900
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      140.12     416920
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               337.00     416938
LIPOMED                                                94.00     416942
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     416962
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                             920.84     416973
ATTAINIT                                              491.41     416989
                                                                         3,274.52*
JAIL - NO. 2

PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         267.94     416827
TED'S UPHOLSTERY                                      225.00     416866
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.56     416870
DANIELS MANUFACTURING CORPORTATION                    390.35     416931
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   245.40     416935
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                         2,424.72     416947
                                                                         3,555.97*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 72.34     416795
OFFICE DEPOT                                          282.78     416821
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.88     416881
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.37     416886
MEL BROWN AND ASSOCIATES                              684.00     416918
                                                                         1,110.37*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AMERICAN RED CROSS, INC.                              235.00     416775
OFFICE DEPOT                                           87.24     416821
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     416933
                                                                           402.24*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             115.50     416810
OFFICE DEPOT                                          383.63     416821
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     416881
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           51.33     416886
                                                                           778.40*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     416881
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     416870
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     416881
                                                                           114.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     416881
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.53     416886
                                                                           126.50*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     416881
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          3,245.40     416868
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     416881
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        723.00     416892
                                                                         4,082.37*
COUNTY MORGUE

ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                        2,139.71     416807
SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                 3,725.60     416871
                                                                         5,865.31*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                              75.00     416848
                                                                            75.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     416779
CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     416780
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,497.00     416787
ENTERGY                                                70.00     416800
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     416856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.26     416886
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      50.56     416911
                                                                        10,932.90*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           29.37     416821
OFFICE DEPOT                                           74.29     416822
AT&T                                                   30.64     416842
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     416856
                                                                         3,379.38*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     416771
                                                                         1,000.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .12     416870
                                                                              .12*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                               22.69     416951
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            24,716.96     416963
                                                                        24,739.65*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         72.00     416764
LOUIS AND COMPANY                                     931.16     416765
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      116.44     416770
CINTAS, INC.                                          573.01     416784
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      7,208.18     416785
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          298.06     416788
ECOLAB                                                209.95     416792
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   964.10     416798
ENTERGY                                            43,296.35     416799
M&D SUPPLY                                             73.83     416813
OFFICE DEPOT                                          243.92     416821
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,285.24     416835
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         359.42     416838
AT&T                                                4,963.93     416842
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         261.96     416860
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 5,333.88     416870
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                            50.00     416872
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     416904
VOSS LIGHTING                                         409.50     416917
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     416950
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     416965
                                                                        92,827.39*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR
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GUARDIAN FORCE                                        324.00     416764
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     526.63     416786
COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                    13.56     416789
OFFICE DEPOT                                           76.29     416821
AT&T                                                1,361.98     416842
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .54     416870
SOLAR                                                  42.20     416893
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             154.04     416896
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     678.86     416901
SUNBELT RENTALS                                       400.00     416902
PARKER LUMBER                                          83.74     416940
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     416965
SUPPLYWORKS                                           166.59     416984
                                                                         6,353.03*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 453.00     416762
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          29.12     416838
                                                                           482.12*
SERVICE CENTER

INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   302.85     416806
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      10.90     416809
MUNRO'S                                               205.50     416818
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 363.10     416828
S.E. TEXAS AUTO EQUIPMENT                             489.00     416864
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                              240.00     416865
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     416870
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416875
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416876
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416877
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416878
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416879
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     416880
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      414.53     416909
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            381.68     416926
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              66.15     416948
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     260.25     416949
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               395.00     416954
                                                                         3,173.99*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     416886
                                                                              .42*
                                                                       321,740.71**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             43.46     416761
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                79.02     416772
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                        198.10     416805
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,207.86     416828
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 387.75     416835
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             73.02     416847
FASTENAL                                               36.60     416867
PARKER LUMBER                                         158.85     416940
                                                                         2,184.66**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.10     416821
                                                                            82.10**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   700.65     416894
                                                                           700.65**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,162.44     416960
                                                                         1,162.44**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.18     416881
                                                                            32.18**
GRANT A STATE AID
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HAYS COUNTY                                         2,380.00     416863
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.18     416881
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        3,408.30     416971
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     8,571.00     416980
                                                                        14,391.48**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.14     416870
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      122.73     416881
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          155.67     416886
JCCSC                                                 374.00     416945
                                                                           655.54**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                   1,032.37     416773
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         147.50     416797
ENTERGY                                             1,396.26     416799
LUBE SHOP                                              41.24     416812
M&D SUPPLY                                             51.83     416813
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     416816
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,561.96     416843
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     416855
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             83.26     416862
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .05     416870
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            85.00     416873
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.18     416881
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,314.32     416906
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      58.46     416956
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                4,815.00     416978
                                                                        16,194.43**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

MARKET BASKET                                          77.58     416815
OFFICE DEPOT                                          101.22     416821
                                                                           178.80**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,223.07     416897
PRINT JUNKIES INK                                   1,113.00     416983
                                                                         2,336.07**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     416870
                                                                           533.28**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     416886
TEXAS ARCHEOLOGICAL SOCIETY                            55.00     416922
                                                                            55.42**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     416881
                                                                           189.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,878.45     416799
MUNRO'S                                               119.05     416818
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                71.90     416852
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                    49.38     416861
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     9.11     416870
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     416881
JESSIE DAVIS                                           95.31     416921
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     105.24     416956
AIVES                                                  90.00     416991
                                                                         2,456.43**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   465.00     416955
TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     416967
                                                                        10,965.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                             174,523.00     416904
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LJA ENGINEERING INC                                29,105.60     416955
                                                                       203,628.60**
AIRPORT FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .45     416870
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.00     416881
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.46     416886
TTI-AVTN16                                            200.00     416927
ACCELERATED DEVELOPMENT OPERATING                  50,000.00     416993
                                                                        50,277.91**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                         14,030.64     416939
                                                                        14,030.64**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     772.00     416943
                                                                           772.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

MEHAFFY & WEBER                                     3,630.43     416817
CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   2,083.12     416988
LARRY WATTS & DONALD LYNN DAVIS AS              1,224,475.13     416994
                                                                     1,230,188.68**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            14,433.19     416912
                                                                        14,433.19**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

GANDER MOUNTAIN COMPANY                               249.99     416914
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   33,046.95     416970
                                                                        33,296.94**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,157.00     416733
CLEAT                                                 324.00     416734
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,849.05     416735
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     416736
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            3,067.46     416737
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,040.00     416738
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,310.21     416739
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 456,106.97     416740
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     416741
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,640,699.99     416742
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                662,154.13     416743
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     416744
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,119.03     416745
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     416746
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  627,348.37     416747
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     416748
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,658.85     416749
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,510.18     416750
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        62,324.20     416751
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      55,153.53     416752
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     416753
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     416754
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     416755
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.86     416756
JOHN TALTON                                         2,240.77     416757
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     416758
COLLEGE ASIST                                         117.97     416759
                                                                     3,574,509.72**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

J.T. HAYNES                                           400.00     416916
                                                                           400.00**
ORCA - IKE

N&T CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.                        238.51     416763
                                                                           238.51**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     416881
                                                                           227.94**
MARINE DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     416870
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     416883
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           35.75     416890
                                                                           579.90**
                                                                     5,508,572.46***
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Special, February 01, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 01, 2016
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